

2017

**Judith Pinborough Zimmerman, Ph. D., Plaintiff/ Appellant, vs.
The University of Utah, and William McMahon, Defendants/
Appellees.**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Zimmerman v McMahon and the U*, No. 20160572 (Utah Supreme Court, 2017).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE ELEMENTS OF A FREE SPEECH RETALIATION CLAIM UNDER THE UTAH CONSTITUTION SHOULD BE THE SAME AS THE ELEMENTS OF A WRONGFUL TERMINATION CLAIM.....3

II. AN ADVERSE ACTION UNDER THE UPPEA INCLUDES AN EMPLOYEE’S ACTUAL TERMINATION.....6

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Bush v. City of South Salt Lake</i> , 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235.....	4, 5
<i>Clark v. Living Scriptures, Inc.</i> , 2005 UT App 225, 114 P.3d 602.....	8, 9
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	7
<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 Utah 17, 250 P.3d 465.....	5
<i>Seale v. Gowans</i> , 923 P.2d 1361 (Utah 1996).....	7
<i>Spackman ex rel. Spackman v. Board of Educ. of Box Elder County School Dist.</i> , 2000 UT 87, 16 P.3d 533.....	9
<i>West v. Thomson Newspapers</i> , 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994).....	4, 5

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

Utah Code Ann. § 67-21-1 <i>et seq.</i> (“UPPEA”).....	7
Utah Constitution, Article 1, Section 1.....	4
United States Constitution, Amendment 1.....	5, 6
